NEW YORK
New York Executive Law § 296 – Human Rights Law – Unlawful discriminatory practices
15. It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice for any person, agency, bureau, corporation or association,
including the state and any political subdivision thereof, to deny any license or employment to any individual by
reason of his or her having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses, or by reason of a finding of a lack of
“good moral character” which is based upon his or her having been convicted of one or more criminal offenses,
when such denial is in violation of the provisions of article twenty-three-A of the correction law. Further, there shall
be a rebuttable presumption in favor of excluding from evidence the prior incarceration or conviction of any person,
in a case alleging that the employer has been negligent in hiring or retaining an applicant or employee, or
supervising a hiring manager, if after learning about an applicant or employee's past criminal conviction history,
such employer has evaluated the factors set forth in section seven hundred fifty-two of the correction law, and made
a reasonable, good faith determination that such factors militate in favor of hire or retention of that applicant or
employee.
16. It shall be an unlawful discriminatory practice, unless specifically required or permitted by statute, for any
person, agency, bureau, corporation or association, including the state and any political subdivision thereof, to make
any inquiry about, whether in any form of application or otherwise, or to act upon adversely to the individual
involved, any arrest or criminal accusation of such individual not then pending against that individual which was
followed by a termination of that criminal action or proceeding in favor of such individual, as defined in subdivision
two of section 160.50 of the criminal procedure law, or by a youthful offender adjudication, as defined in
subdivision one of section 720.35 of the criminal procedure law, or by a conviction for a violation sealed pursuant to
section 160.55 of the criminal procedure law or by a conviction which is sealed pursuant to section 160.58 of the
criminal procedure law, in connection with the licensing, employment or providing of credit or insurance to such
individual; provided, further, that no person shall be required to divulge information pertaining to any arrest or
criminal accusation of such individual not then pending against that individual which was followed by a termination
of that criminal action or proceeding in favor of such individual, as defined in subdivision two of section 160.50 of
the criminal procedure law, or by a youthful offender adjudication, as defined in subdivision one of section 720.35
of the criminal procedure law, or by a conviction for a violation sealed pursuant to section 160.55 of the criminal
procedure law, or by a conviction which is sealed pursuant to section 160.58 of the criminal procedure law. The
provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to the licensing activities of governmental bodies in relation to the
regulation of guns, firearms and other deadly weapons or in relation to an application for employment as a police
officer or peace officer as those terms are defined in subdivisions thirty-three and thirty-four of section 1.20 of the
criminal procedure law; provided further that the provisions of this subdivision shall not apply to an application for
employment or membership in any law enforcement agency with respect to any arrest or criminal accusation which
was followed by a youthful offender adjudication, as defined in subdivision one of section 720.35 of the criminal
procedure law, or by a conviction for a violation sealed pursuant to section 160.55 of the criminal procedure law, or
by a conviction which is sealed pursuant to section 160.58 of the criminal procedure law.

New York Correction Law Article 23-A – Licensure and Employment of Persons Previously
Convicted of One or More Criminal Offenses
§ 750. Definitions
For the purposes of this article, the following terms shall have the following meanings:
(1) “Public agency” means the state or any local subdivision thereof, or any state or local department, agency,
board or commission.
(2) “Private employer” means any person, company, corporation, labor organization or association which employs
ten or more persons.

(3) “Direct relationship” means that the nature of criminal conduct for which the person was convicted has a direct
bearing on his fitness or ability to perform one or more of the duties or responsibilities necessarily related to the
license, opportunity, or job in question.
(4) “License” means any certificate, license, permit or grant of permission required by the laws of this state, its
political subdivisions or instrumentalities as a condition for the lawful practice of any occupation, employment,
trade, vocation, business, or profession. Provided, however, that “license” shall not, for the purposes of this
article, include any license or permit to own, possess, carry, or fire any explosive, pistol, handgun, rifle, shotgun,
or other firearm.
(5) “Employment” means any occupation, vocation or employment, or any form of vocational or educational
training. Provided, however, that “employment” shall not, for the purposes of this article, include membership in
any law enforcement agency.
§ 751. Applicability
The provisions of this article shall apply to any application by any person for a license or employment at any
public or private employer, who has previously been convicted of one or more criminal offenses in this state or in
any other jurisdiction, and to any license or employment held by any person whose conviction of one or more
criminal offenses in this state or in any other jurisdiction preceded such employment or granting of a license,
except where a mandatory forfeiture, disability or bar to employment is imposed by law, and has not been
removed by an executive pardon, certificate of relief from disabilities or certificate of good conduct. Nothing in
this article shall be construed to affect any right an employer may have with respect to an intentional
misrepresentation in connection with an application for employment made by a prospective employee or
previously made by a current employee.
§ 752. Unfair discrimination against persons previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses prohibited
No application for any license or employment, and no employment or license held by an individual, to which the
provisions of this article are applicable, shall be denied or acted upon adversely by reason of the individual's
having been previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses, or by reason of a finding of lack of “good
moral character” when such finding is based upon the fact that the individual has previously been convicted of one
or more criminal offenses, unless:
(1) there is a direct relationship between one or more of the previous criminal offenses and the specific license or
employment sought or held by the individual; or
(2) the issuance or continuation of the license or the granting or continuation of the employment would involve an
unreasonable risk to property or to the safety or welfare of specific individuals or the general public.
§ 753. Factors to be considered concerning a previous criminal conviction; presumption
1. In making a determination pursuant to section seven hundred fifty-two of this chapter, the public agency or
private employer shall consider the following factors:
(a) The public policy of this state, as expressed in this act, to encourage the licensure and employment of persons
previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses.
(b) The specific duties and responsibilities necessarily related to the license or employment sought or held by the
person.
(c) The bearing, if any, the criminal offense or offenses for which the person was previously convicted will have
on his fitness or ability to perform one or more such duties or responsibilities.

(d) The time which has elapsed since the occurrence of the criminal offense or offenses.
(e) The age of the person at the time of occurrence of the criminal offense or offenses.
(f) The seriousness of the offense or offenses.
(g) Any information produced by the person, or produced on his behalf, in regard to his rehabilitation and good
conduct.
(h) The legitimate interest of the public agency or private employer in protecting property, and the safety and
welfare of specific individuals or the general public.
2. In making a determination pursuant to section seven hundred fifty-two of this chapter, the public agency or
private employer shall also give consideration to a certificate of relief from disabilities or a certificate of good
conduct issued to the applicant, which certificate shall create a presumption of rehabilitation in regard to the
offense or offenses specified therein.
§ 754. Written statement upon denial of license or employment
At the request of any person previously convicted of one or more criminal offenses who has been denied a license
or employment, a public agency or private employer shall provide, within thirty days of a request, a written
statement setting forth the reasons for such denial.
§ 755. Enforcement
1. In relation to actions by public agencies, the provisions of this article shall be enforceable by a proceeding
brought pursuant to article seventy-eight of the civil practice law and rules.
2. In relation to actions by private employers, the provisions of this article shall be enforceable by the division of
human rights pursuant to the powers and procedures set forth in article fifteen of the executive law, and,
concurrently, by the New York city commission on human rights.

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 160.50 – Sealing dismissals and marijuana violations
1. Upon the termination of a criminal action or proceeding against a person in favor of such person, as defined in
subdivision three of this section, unless the district attorney upon motion with not less than five days notice to such
person or his or her attorney demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court that the interests of justice require
otherwise, or the court on its own motion with not less than five days notice to such person or his or her attorney
determines that the interests of justice require otherwise and states the reasons for such determination on the record,
the record of such action or proceeding shall be sealed and the clerk of the court wherein such criminal action or
proceeding was terminated shall immediately notify the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services
and the heads of all appropriate police departments and other law enforcement agencies that the action has been
terminated in favor of the accused, and unless the court has directed otherwise, that the record of such action or
proceeding shall be sealed. Upon receipt of notification of such termination and sealing:
(a) every photograph of such person and photographic plate or proof, and all palmprints and fingerprints taken or
made of such person pursuant to the provisions of this article in regard to the action or proceeding terminated,
except a dismissal pursuant to section 170.56 or 210.46 of this chapter, and all duplicates and copies thereof, except
a digital fingerprint image where authorized pursuant to paragraph (e) of this subdivision, shall forthwith be, at the
discretion of the recipient agency, either destroyed or returned to such person, or to the attorney who represented
such person at the time of the termination of the action or proceeding, at the address given by such person or
attorney during the action or proceeding, by the division of criminal justice services and by any police department or

law enforcement agency having any such photograph, photographic plate or proof, palmprint or fingerprints in its
possession or under its control;
(b) any police department or law enforcement agency, including the division of criminal justice services, which
transmitted or otherwise forwarded to any agency of the United States or of any other state or of any other
jurisdiction outside the state of New York copies of any such photographs, photographic plates or proofs, palmprints
and fingerprints, including those relating to actions or proceedings which were dismissed pursuant to section 170.56
or 210.46 of this chapter, shall forthwith formally request in writing that all such copies be destroyed or returned to
the police department or law enforcement agency which transmitted or forwarded them, and, if returned, such
department or agency shall, at its discretion, either destroy or return them as provided herein, except that those
relating to dismissals pursuant to section 170.56 or 210.46 of this chapter shall not be destroyed or returned by such
department or agency;
(c) all official records and papers, including judgments and orders of a court but not including published court
decisions or opinions or records and briefs on appeal, relating to the arrest or prosecution, including all duplicates
and copies thereof, on file with the division of criminal justice services, any court, police agency, or prosecutor's
office shall be sealed and not made available to any person or public or private agency;
(d) such records shall be made available to the person accused or to such person's designated agent, and shall be
made available to (i) a prosecutor in any proceeding in which the accused has moved for an order pursuant to section
170.56 or 210.46 of this chapter, or (ii) a law enforcement agency upon ex parte motion in any superior court, if
such agency demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court that justice requires that such records be made available to
it, or (iii) any state or local officer or agency with responsibility for the issuance of licenses to possess guns, when
the accused has made application for such a license, or (iv) the New York state department of corrections and
community supervision when the accused is on parole supervision as a result of conditional release or a parole
release granted by the New York state board of parole, and the arrest which is the subject of the inquiry is one which
occurred while the accused was under such supervision or (v) any prospective employer of a police officer or peace
officer as those terms are defined in subdivisions thirty-three and thirty-four of section 1.20 of this chapter, in
relation to an application for employment as a police officer or peace officer; provided, however, that every person
who is an applicant for the position of police officer or peace officer shall be furnished with a copy of all records
obtained under this paragraph and afforded an opportunity to make an explanation thereto, or (vi) the probation
department responsible for supervision of the accused when the arrest which is the subject of the inquiry is one
which occurred while the accused was under such supervision; and
(e) where fingerprints subject to the provisions of this section have been received by the division of criminal justice
services and have been filed by the division as digital images, such images may be retained, provided that a
fingerprint card of the individual is on file with the division which was not sealed pursuant to this section or section
160.55 of this article.
2. A report of the termination of the action or proceeding in favor of the accused shall be sufficient notice of sealing
to the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services unless the report also indicates that the court directed
that the record not be sealed in the interests of justice. Where the court has determined pursuant to subdivision one
of this section that sealing is not in the interest of justice, the clerk of the court shall include notification of that
determination in any report to such division of the disposition of the action or proceeding.
3. For the purposes of subdivision one of this section, a criminal action or proceeding against a person shall be
considered terminated in favor of such person where:
(a) an order dismissing the entire accusatory instrument against such person pursuant to article four hundred seventy
was entered; or
(b) an order to dismiss the entire accusatory instrument against such person pursuant to section 170.30, 170.50,
170.55, 170.56, 180.70, 210.20, 210.46 or 210.47 of this chapter was entered or deemed entered, or an order
terminating the prosecution against such person was entered pursuant to section 180.85 of this chapter, and the

people have not appealed from such order or the determination of an appeal or appeals by the people from such
order has been against the people; or
(c) a verdict of complete acquittal was made pursuant to section 330.10 of this chapter; or
(d) a trial order of dismissal of the entire accusatory instrument against such person pursuant to section 290.10 or
360.40 of this chapter was entered and the people have not appealed from such order or the determination of an
appeal or appeals by the people from such order has been against the people; or
(e) an order setting aside a verdict pursuant to section 330.30 or 370.10 of this chapter was entered and the people
have not appealed from such order or the determination of an appeal or appeals by the people from such order has
been against the people and no new trial has been ordered; or
(f) an order vacating a judgment pursuant to section 440.10 of this chapter was entered and the people have not
appealed from such order or the determination of an appeal or appeals by the people from such order has been
against the people, and no new trial has been ordered; or
(g) an order of discharge pursuant to article seventy of the civil practice law and rules was entered on a ground
which invalidates the conviction and the people have not appealed from such order or the determination of an appeal
or appeals by the people from such order has been against the people; or
(h) where all charges against such person are dismissed pursuant to section 190.75 of this chapter. In such event, the
clerk of the court which empaneled the grand jury shall serve a certification of such disposition upon the division of
criminal justice services and upon the appropriate police department or law enforcement agency which upon receipt
thereof, shall comply with the provisions of paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subdivision one of this section in the
same manner as is required thereunder with respect to an order of a court entered pursuant to said subdivision one;
or
(i) prior to the filing of an accusatory instrument in a local criminal court against such person, the prosecutor elects
not to prosecute such person. In such event, the prosecutor shall serve a certification of such disposition upon the
division of criminal justice services and upon the appropriate police department or law enforcement agency which,
upon receipt thereof, shall comply with the provisions of paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subdivision one of this
section in the same manner as is required thereunder with respect to an order of a court entered pursuant to said
subdivision one.
(j) following the arrest of such person, the arresting police agency, prior to the filing of an accusatory instrument in a
local criminal court but subsequent to the forwarding of a copy of the fingerprints of such person to the division of
criminal justice services, elects not to proceed further. In such event, the head of the arresting police agency shall
serve a certification of such disposition upon the division of criminal justice services which, upon receipt thereof,
shall comply with the provisions of paragraphs (a), (b), (c) and (d) of subdivision one of this section in the same
manner as is required thereunder with respect to an order of a court entered pursuant to said subdivision one.
(k) (i) The accusatory instrument alleged a violation of article two hundred twenty or section 240.36 of the penal
law, prior to the taking effect of article two hundred twenty-one of the penal law, or a violation of article two
hundred twenty-one of the penal law; (ii) the sole controlled substance involved is marijuana; (iii) the conviction
was only for a violation or violations; and (iv) at least three years have passed since the offense occurred.
(l) An order dismissing an action pursuant to section 215.40 of this chapter was entered.
4. A person in whose favor a criminal action or proceeding was terminated, as defined in paragraph (a) through (h)
of subdivision two of this section, prior to the effective date of this section, may upon motion apply to the court in
which such termination occurred, upon not less than twenty days notice to the district attorney, for an order granting
to such person the relief set forth in subdivision one of this section, and such order shall be granted unless the
district attorney demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court that the interests of justice require otherwise. A person

in whose favor a criminal action or proceeding was terminated, as defined in paragraph (i) or (j) of subdivision two
of this section, prior to the effective date of this section, may apply to the appropriate prosecutor or police agency
for a certification as described in said paragraph (i) or (j) granting to such person the relief set forth therein, and such
certification shall be granted by such prosecutor or police agency.

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 160.55 – Sealing violation convictions
1. Upon the termination of a criminal action or proceeding against a person by the conviction of such person of a
traffic infraction or a violation, other than a violation of loitering as described in paragraph (d) or (e) of subdivision
one of section 160.10 of this chapter or the violation of operating a motor vehicle while ability impaired as described
in subdivision one of section eleven hundred ninety-two of the vehicle and traffic law, unless the district attorney
upon motion with not less than five days notice to such person or his or her attorney demonstrates to the satisfaction
of the court that the interests of justice require otherwise, or the court on its own motion with not less than five days
notice to such person or his or her attorney determines that the interests of justice require otherwise and states the
reasons for such determination on the record, the clerk of the court wherein such criminal action or proceeding was
terminated shall immediately notify the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services and the heads of all
appropriate police departments and other law enforcement agencies that the action has been terminated by such
conviction. Upon receipt of notification of such termination:
(a) every photograph of such person and photographic plate or proof, and all palmprints and fingerprints taken or
made of such person pursuant to the provisions of this article in regard to the action or proceeding terminated, and
all duplicates and copies thereof, except a digital fingerprint image where authorized pursuant to paragraph (e) of
this subdivision, except for the palmprints and fingerprints concerning a disposition of harassment in the second
degree as defined in section 240.26 of the penal law, committed against a member of the same family or household
as the defendant, as defined in subdivision one of section 530.11 of this chapter, and determined pursuant to
subdivision eight-a of section 170.10 of this title, shall forthwith be, at the discretion of the recipient agency, either
destroyed or returned to such person, or to the attorney who represented such person at the time of the termination of
the action or proceeding, at the address given by such person or attorney during the action or proceeding, by the
division of criminal justice services and by any police department or law enforcement agency having any such
photograph, photographic plate or proof, palmprints or fingerprints in its possession or under its control;
(b) any police department or law enforcement agency, including the division of criminal justice services, which
transmitted or otherwise forwarded to any agency of the United States or of any other state or of any other
jurisdiction outside the state of New York copies of any such photographs, photographic plates or proofs, palmprints
and fingerprints, shall forthwith formally request in writing that all such copies be destroyed or returned to the police
department or law enforcement agency which transmitted or forwarded them, and upon such return such department
or agency shall, at its discretion, either destroy or return them as provided herein;
(c) all official records and papers relating to the arrest or prosecution, including all duplicates and copies thereof, on
file with the division of criminal justice services, police agency, or prosecutor's office shall be sealed and not made
available to any person or public or private agency;
(d) the records referred to in paragraph (c) of this subdivision shall be made available to the person accused or to
such person's designated agent, and shall be made available to (i) a prosecutor in any proceeding in which the
accused has moved for an order pursuant to section 170.56 or 210.46 of this chapter, or (ii) a law enforcement
agency upon ex parte motion in any superior court, if such agency demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court that
justice requires that such records be made available to it, or (iii) any state or local officer or agency with
responsibility for the issuance of licenses to possess guns, when the accused has made application for such a license,
or (iv) the New York state department of corrections and community supervision when the accused is under parole
supervision as a result of conditional release or parole release granted by the New York state board of parole and the
arrest which is the subject of the inquiry is one which occurred while the accused was under such supervision, or (v)
the probation department responsible for supervision of the accused when the arrest which is the subject of the
inquiry is one which occurred while the accused was under such supervision, or (vi) a police agency, probation
department, sheriff's office, district attorney's office, department of correction of any municipality and parole
department, for law enforcement purposes, upon arrest in instances in which the individual stands convicted of

harassment in the second degree, as defined in section 240.26 of the penal law, committed against a member of the
same family or household as the defendant, as defined in subdivision one of section 530.11 of this chapter, and
determined pursuant to subdivision eight-a of section 170.10 of this title; and
(e) where fingerprints subject to the provisions of this section have been received by the division of criminal justice
services and have been filed by the division as digital images, such images may be retained, provided that a
fingerprint card of the individual is on file with the division which was not sealed pursuant to this section or section
160.50 of this article.
2. A report of the termination of the action or proceeding by conviction of a traffic violation or a violation other than
a violation of loitering as described in paragraph (d) or (e) of subdivision one of section 160.10 of this title or the
violation of operating a motor vehicle while ability impaired as described in subdivision one of section eleven
hundred ninety-two of the vehicle and traffic law, shall be sufficient notice of sealing to the commissioner of the
division of criminal justice services unless the report also indicates that the court directed that the record not be
sealed in the interests of justice. Where the court has determined pursuant to subdivision one of this section that
sealing is not in the interests of justice, the clerk of the court shall include notification of that determination in any
report to such division of the disposition of the action or proceeding. When the defendant has been found guilty of a
violation of harassment in the second degree and it was determined pursuant to subdivision eight-a of section 170.10
of this title that such violation was committed against a member of the same family or household as the defendant,
the clerk of the court shall include notification of that determination in any report to such division of the disposition
of the action or proceeding for purposes of paragraph (a) and subparagraph (vi) of paragraph (d) of subdivision one
of this section.
3. A person against whom a criminal action or proceeding was terminated by such person's conviction of a traffic
infraction or violation other than a violation of loitering as described in paragraph (d) or (e) of subdivision one of
section 160.10 of this chapter or the violation of operating a motor vehicle while ability impaired as described in
subdivision one of section eleven hundred ninety-two of the vehicle and traffic law, prior to the effective date of this
section, may upon motion apply to the court in which such termination occurred, upon not less than twenty days
notice to the district attorney, for an order granting to such person the relief set forth in subdivision one of this
section, and such order shall be granted unless the district attorney demonstrates to the satisfaction of the court that
the interests of justice require otherwise.
4. This section shall not apply to an action terminated in a manner described in paragraph (k) of subdivision two of
section 160.50 of this chapter.
5. (a) When a criminal action or proceeding is terminated against a person by the entry of a waiver of a hearing
pursuant to paragraph (c) of subdivision ten of section eleven hundred ninety-two of the vehicle and traffic law or
section forty-nine-b of the navigation law, the record of the criminal action shall be sealed in accordance with this
subdivision. Upon the entry of such waiver, the court or the clerk of the court shall immediately notify the
commissioner of the division of criminal justice services and the heads of all appropriate police departments and
other law enforcement agencies that a waiver has been entered and that the record of the action shall be sealed when
the person reaches the age of twenty-one or three years from the date of commission of the offense, whichever is the
greater period of time. At the expiration of such period, the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services
and the heads of all appropriate police departments and other law enforcement agencies shall take the actions
required by paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subdivision one of section 160.50 of this article.
(b) Where a person under the age of twenty-one is referred by the police to the department of motor vehicles for
action pursuant to section eleven hundred ninety-two-a or eleven hundred ninety-four-a of the vehicle and traffic
law, or section forty-nine-b of the navigation law and a finding in favor of the motorist or operator is rendered, the
commissioner of the department of motor vehicles shall, as soon as practicable, but not later than three years from
the date of commission of the offense or when such person reaches the age of twenty-one, whichever is the greater
period of time, notify the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services and the heads of all appropriate
police departments and other law enforcement agencies that such finding in favor of the motorist or operator was
rendered. Upon receipt of such notification, the commissioner of the division of criminal justice services and the
heads of such police departments and other law enforcement agencies shall take the actions required by paragraphs

(a), (b) and (c) of subdivision one of section 160.50 of this article.
(c) Where a person under the age of twenty-one is referred by the police to the department of motor vehicles for
action pursuant to section eleven hundred ninety-two-a or eleven hundred ninety-four-a of the vehicle and traffic
law, or section forty-nine-b of the navigation law, and no notification is received by the commissioner of the
division of criminal justice services and the heads of all appropriate police departments and other law enforcement
agencies pursuant to paragraph (b) of this subdivision, such commissioner of the division of criminal justice services
and such heads of police departments and other law enforcement agencies shall, after three years from the date of
commission of the offense or when the person reaches the age of twenty-one, whichever is the greater period of
time, take the actions required by paragraphs (a), (b) and (c) of subdivision one of section 160.50 of this article.

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 160.58 – Conditional sealing of certain controlled substance,
marihuana or specified offense convictions
1. A defendant convicted of any offense defined in article two hundred twenty or two hundred twenty-one of the
penal law or a specified offense defined in subdivision five of section 410.91 of this chapter who has successfully
completed a judicial diversion program under article two hundred sixteen of this chapter, or one of the programs
heretofore known as drug treatment alternative to prison or another judicially sanctioned drug treatment program of
similar duration, requirements and level of supervision, and has completed the sentence imposed for the offense or
offenses, is eligible to have such offense or offenses sealed pursuant to this section.
2. The court that sentenced the defendant to a judicially sanctioned drug treatment program may on its own motion,
or on the defendant's motion, order that all official records and papers relating to the arrest, prosecution and
conviction which resulted in the defendant's participation in the judicially sanctioned drug treatment program be
conditionally sealed. In such case, the court may also conditionally seal the arrest, prosecution and conviction
records for no more than three of the defendant's prior eligible misdemeanors, which for purposes of this subdivision
shall be limited to misdemeanor offenses defined in article two hundred twenty or two hundred twenty-one of the
penal law. The court may only seal the records of the defendant's arrests, prosecutions and convictions when:
(a) the sentencing court has requested and received from the division of criminal justice services or the Federal
Bureau of Investigation a fingerprint based criminal history record of the defendant, including any sealed or
suppressed information. The division of criminal justice services shall also include a criminal history report, if any,
from the Federal Bureau of Investigation regarding any criminal history information that occurred in other
jurisdictions. The division is hereby authorized to receive such information from the Federal Bureau of Investigation
for this purpose. The parties shall be permitted to examine these records;
(b) the defendant or court has identified the misdemeanor conviction or convictions for which relief may be granted;
(c) the court has received documentation that the sentences imposed on the eligible misdemeanor convictions have
been completed, or if no such documentation is reasonably available, a sworn affidavit that the sentences imposed
on the prior misdemeanors have been completed; and
(d) the court has notified the district attorney of each jurisdiction in which the defendant has been convicted of an
offense with respect to which sealing is sought, and the court or courts of record for such offenses, that the court is
considering sealing the records of the defendant's eligible misdemeanor convictions. Both the district attorney and
the court shall be given a reasonable opportunity, which shall not be less than thirty days, in which to comment and
submit materials to aid the court in making such a determination.
3. At the request of the defendant or the district attorney of a county in which the defendant committed a crime that
is the subject of the sealing application, the court may conduct a hearing to consider and review any relevant
evidence offered by either party that would aid the court in its decision whether to seal the records of the defendant's
arrests, prosecutions and convictions. In making such a determination, the court shall consider any relevant factors,
including but not limited to: (i) the circumstances and seriousness of the offense or offenses that resulted in the

conviction or convictions; (ii) the character of the defendant, including his or her completion of the judicially
sanctioned treatment program as described in subdivision one of this section; (iii) the defendant's criminal history;
and (iv) the impact of sealing the defendant's records upon his or her rehabilitation and his or her successful and
productive reentry and reintegration into society, and on public safety.
4. When a court orders sealing pursuant to this section, all official records and papers relating to the arrests,
prosecutions, and convictions, including all duplicates and copies thereof, on file with the division of criminal
justice services or any court shall be sealed and not made available to any person or public or private agency;
provided, however, the division shall retain any fingerprints, palmprints and photographs, or digital images of the
same.
5. When the court orders sealing pursuant to this section, the clerk of such court shall immediately notify the
commissioner of the division of criminal justice services, and any court that sentenced the defendant for an offense
which has been conditionally sealed, regarding the records that shall be sealed pursuant to this section.
6. Records sealed pursuant to this subdivision shall be made available to:
(a) the defendant or the defendant's designated agent;
(b) qualified agencies, as defined in subdivision nine of section eight hundred thirty-five of the executive law, and
federal and state law enforcement agencies, when acting within the scope of their law enforcement duties; or
(c) any state or local officer or agency with responsibility for the issuance of licenses to possess guns, when the
person has made application for such a license; or
(d) any prospective employer of a police officer or peace officer as those terms are defined in subdivisions thirtythree and thirty-four of section 1.20 of this chapter, in relation to an application for employment as a police officer
or peace officer; provided, however, that every person who is an applicant for the position of police officer or peace
officer shall be furnished with a copy of all records obtained under this paragraph and afforded an opportunity to
make an explanation thereto.
7. The court shall not seal the defendant's record pursuant to this section while any charged offense is pending.
8. If, subsequent to the sealing of records pursuant to this subdivision, the person who is the subject of such records
is arrested for or formally charged with any misdemeanor or felony offense, such records shall be unsealed
immediately and remain unsealed; provided, however, that if such new misdemeanor or felony arrest results in a
termination in favor of the accused as defined in subdivision three of section 160.50 of this article or by conviction
for a non criminal offense as described in section 160.55 of this article, such unsealed records shall be conditionally
sealed pursuant to this section.

New York Criminal Procedure Law § 720.35 – Youthful offender adjudications
1. A youthful offender adjudication is not a judgment of conviction for a crime or any other offense, and does not
operate as a disqualification of any person so adjudged to hold public office or public employment or to receive any
license granted by public authority but shall be deemed a conviction only for the purposes of transfer of supervision
and custody pursuant to section two hundred fifty-nine-m of the executive law.
2. Except where specifically required or permitted by statute or upon specific authorization of the court, all official
records and papers, whether on file with the court, a police agency or the division of criminal justice services,
relating to a case involving a youth who has been adjudicated a youthful offender, are confidential and may not be
made available to any person or public or private agency, other than the designated educational official of the public
or private elementary or secondary school in which the youth is enrolled as a student provided that such local
educational official shall only have made available a notice of such adjudication and shall not have access to any
other official records and papers, such youth or such youth's designated agent (but only where the official records

and papers sought are on file with a court and request therefor is made to that court or to a clerk thereof), an
institution to which such youth has been committed, the department of corrections and community supervision and a
probation department of this state that requires such official records and papers for the purpose of carrying out duties
specifically authorized by law; provided, however, that information regarding an order of protection or temporary
order of protection issued pursuant to section 530.12 of this chapter or a warrant issued in connection therewith may
be maintained on the statewide automated order of protection and warrant registry established pursuant to section
two hundred twenty-one-a of the executive law during the period that such order of protection or temporary order of
protection is in full force and effect or during which such warrant may be executed. Such confidential information
may be made available pursuant to law only for purposes of adjudicating or enforcing such order of protection or
temporary order of protection and, where provided to a designated educational official, as defined in section 380.90
of this chapter, for purposes related to the execution of the student's educational plan, where applicable, successful
school adjustment and reentry into the community. Such notification shall be kept separate and apart from such
student's school records and shall be accessible only by the designated educational official. Such notification shall
not be part of such student's permanent school record and shall not be appended to or included in any documentation
regarding such student and shall be destroyed at such time as such student is no longer enrolled in the school district.
At no time shall such notification be used for any purpose other than those specified in this subdivision.
3. If a youth who has been adjudicated a youthful offender is enrolled as a student in a public or private elementary
or secondary school the court that has adjudicated the youth as a youthful offender shall provide notification of such
adjudication to the designated educational official of the school in which such youth is enrolled as a student. Such
notification shall be used by the designated educational official only for purposes related to the execution of the
student's educational plan, where applicable, successful school adjustment and reentry into the community. Such
notification shall be kept separate and apart from such student's school records and shall be accessible only by the
designated educational official. Such notification shall not be part of such student's permanent school record and
shall not be appended to or included in any documentation regarding such student and shall be destroyed at such
time as such student is no longer enrolled in the school district. At no time shall such notification be used for any
purpose other than those specified in this subdivision.
4. Notwithstanding subdivision two of this section, whenever a person is adjudicated a youthful offender and the
conviction that was vacated and replaced by the youthful offender finding was for a sex offense as that term is
defined in article ten of the mental hygiene law, all records pertaining to the youthful offender adjudication shall be
included in those records and reports that may be obtained by the commissioner of mental health or the
commissioner of developmental disabilities, as appropriate; the case review panel; and the attorney general pursuant
to section 10.05 of the mental hygiene law.

